presented under Topic 606, while prior period amounts are not adjusted, and continue to be reported in accordance with
our historic accounting under ASC 605. We recorded a net increase in stockholders’ equity (retained earnings) of $19.0
million as of January 1, 2018 due to the cumulative impact of adopting Topic 606 on contracts that were not complete
as of that date. The areas most significantly impacted were contracts with contingent hardware revenue and the treatment
of incremental costs of obtaining contracts with customers.

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

67

The impact as a result of applying Topic 606 was a net increase to net sales of $5.0 million for the twelve months
ended December 31, 2018, and a net decrease to sales, general and administrative expenses of approximately $3.6
million related to the costs of obtaining contracts for the same periods, as compared to what would have been recognized
under ASC 605. The impacts to the December 31, 2017 balance sheet of adopting Topic 606 are presented below (in
thousands):

December 31,
2017

(As reported)

Impact of Adoption
of Topic 606 on

Opening Balance
Sheet

January 1, 2018
(As adjusted)

Accounts and notes receivable, net $ 56,064 $ 28,915 $ 84,979
Contract assets, net — 5,512 5,512
Prepaid expense and other current assets 21,696 2,003 23,699

Total impacted current assets 77,760 36,430 114,190
Deferred income tax assets, net 15,755 (5,158) 10,597
Long-term notes receivable 36,877 (12,977) 23,900
Other assets 15,366 5,323 20,689

Total impacted assets 145,758 23,618 169,376

Accrued liabilities 23,502 2,512 26,014
Current portion of deferred revenue 70,401 863 71,264

Total impacted current liabilities 93,903 3,375 97,278
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 54,881 1,249 56,130

Total impacted liabilities 148,784 4,624 153,408
Retained earnings 123,185 18,994 142,179

Total impacted stockholders' equity 123,185 18,994 142,179
Total impacted liabilities and stockholders' equity 271,969 23,618 295,587

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

68

Nature of Products and Services

The following table presents our revenues by primary product and service offering (in thousands):

 Year Ended December 31, 2018 Year Ended December 31, 2017 (1)

 TASER
Software and

Sensors Total TASER
Software and

Sensors Total
TASER 7 $ 7,358 $ — $ 7,358 $ — $ — $ —
TASER X26P 70,638 — 70,638 64,426 — 64,426
TASER X2 78,837 — 78,837 81,417 — 81,417
TASER Pulse and Bolt 5,182 — 5,182 4,340 — 4,340
Cartridges 68,258 — 68,258 63,203 — 63,203
Axon Body — 21,883 21,883 — 15,184 15,184
Axon Flex — 6,509 6,509 — 10,083 10,083
Axon Fleet — 12,527 12,527 — 2,954 2,954
Axon Dock — 10,706 10,706 — 9,736 9,736
Axon Evidence and cloud
services — 90,291 90,291 — 57,841 57,841
TASER Cam — 3,871 3,871 — 3,358 3,358
Extended warranties 15,753 11,860 27,613 12,426 7,110 19,536
Other 7,089 9,306 16,395 8,700 3,020 11,720

Total $ 253,115 $ 166,953 $ 420,068 $ 234,512 $ 109,286 $ 343,798

(1) Amounts for the year ended December 31, 2017 have not been adjusted under the modified retrospective method of
adoption of Topic 606, and are presented consistent with the prior period amounts reported under ASC 605.

Contract Balances

The timing of revenue recognition may differ from the timing of invoicing to customers. We generally have an
unconditional right to consideration when we invoice our customers and record a receivable. We record a contract asset
when revenue is recognized prior to invoicing, or a contract liability (deferred revenue) when revenue will be recognized
subsequent to invoicing.